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Caivan (Jock River) Limited Partnership  
and Barrhaven Conservancy Development Corporation 
2934 Baseline Road, Suite 302 
Ottawa, Ontario 
K1T 3R7 
 
Attention: Mr. Hugo Lalonde 
 
Subject: Phase I - Environmental Site Assessment Update 
  4305, 4345 and 4375 McKenna Casey Drive and 

3285, 3288, 3300 and 3305 Borrisokane Drive 
  Ottawa, Ontario (Conservancy Lands) 
   
 
Dear Sir,        
 
Further to your request, Paterson Group (Paterson) conducted a Phase I - Environmental 
Site Assessment (Phase I ESA) Update for the aforementioned property. This report 
updates a previous Phase I ESA report completed by Golder, dated October 2018, and 
is intended to meet the requirements of a Phase I ESA, as per the MECP Standard O.Reg. 
153/04, as amended, under the Environmental Protection Act. This report is to be read in 
conjunction with the previous report. 

Site Information 

The Phase I Property is located on the west and east sides of Borrisokane Road, 
immediately north of the Jock River, in the City of Ottawa, Ontario. The western portion 
of the Phase I Property consists of 4305, 4345 and 4375 Mckenna Casey Drive and 3288 
and 3300 Borrisokane Road. The eastern portion of the Phase I Property consists of 3285 
and 3305 Borrisokane Road.  

The western portion of the Phase I Property is zoned as a Development Reserve (DR) 
Zone and the eastern potion is zoned as a Residential Third Density Zone (R3YY) and 
Open Space and Leisure Zone (O1). 

The Phase I Property is 166 hectares in size. The Phase I Property is not currently 
serviced however, full municipal services will be available at the time of development. The 
Phase I Property is shown on Drawing PE5584-1 – Site Plan.
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Records Review 

Phase I ESA Study Area Determination 

A radius of approximately 250 m was determined to be appropriate as a Phase I Study 
Area for this assessment. Properties outside the 250 m radius are not considered to have 
the potential to impact the Phase I Property, based on their separation distance. 

First Developed Use Determination 

For the purposes of this report, and based on aerial photographs and the documentation 
reviewed, the Phase I Property is considered to have been first developed with a 
farmhouse and barn sometime prior to 1946.  

Previous Engineering Reports 

The following reports were reviewed prior to conducting this assessment: 

 ‘Phase I Environmental Site Assessment, 4305, 4375, 4345 McKenna Casey Drive, 
3285, 3300, 3305 Borrisokane Road – Ottawa, Ontario, prepared by Golder dated 
October 2018. 

According to historical research conducted as part of the 2018 Phase I ESA, the portion 
of the Phase I Property addressed 3288 Borrisokane Road was developed with the former 
farmhouse and barn prior to 1946. The remainder of the Phase I Property has existed 
solely as agricultural fields and vacant land. No environmental concerns were identified 
with respect to the historical use of the Phase I Property. 

One historical potentially contaminating activity (PCA) in the form of a historical railway 
was identified immediately north of the Phase I Property. Based on its separation 
distance, as well as there being no record of spills in the vicinity of the Phase I Property, 
the former railway was not considered to have the potential to impact the Phase I 
Property.  

Following the historical research, an inspection of the Phase I Property and surrounding 
lands was conducted. No environmental concerns were identified on the Phase I Property 
at the time of the site visit.  

No areas of potential environmental concern (APECs) were identified at the time of the 
Phase I -ESA and as a result, a Phase II -ESA was not recommended. 

 ‘Geotechnical Investigation, Proposed Residential Development, Conservancy 
Lands – Ottawa, Ontario, prepared by Paterson dated July 15, 2021. 
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The geotechnical investigation involved the advancement of 57 boreholes to a maximum 
depth of 9.1m below the existing ground surface. Additionally, 39 monitoring wells were 
installed by others for the purpose of monitoring groundwater levels across the property.  

The subsurface profile encountered across the Phase I Property generally consisted of a 
surficial layer of topsoil underlain by a silty clay deposit. Glacial till was encountered in 
the south-eastern corner of the Phase I Property at depths ranging from 3.7 to 6.3m below 
the existing ground surface. Fill material was not encountered during the subsurface 
investigation.  

Environment Canada 

A search of the National Pollutant Release Inventory (NPRI) was conducted electronically 
on September 8, 2022. The Phase I Property was not listed in the NPRI database. No 
records of pollutant release were listed in the database for properties located within the 
Phase I Study Area. 

Areas of Natural Significance 

A search of natural significance and features within the Phase I Study Area was 
conducted on the website of the Ontario Ministry of Natural Resources (MNR) on 
September 8, 2022. The search did not reveal any areas of natural significance within the 
Phase I Study Area. 

Water Bodies  

The nearest body of water with respect to the Phase I Property is the Jock River which 
runs east to west along the southern property boundary of the western portion of the 
Phase I Property. 

PCB Inventory 

A search of provincial PCB waste storage sites was conducted. No PCB waste storage 
sites are located within the Phase I Study Area. 

Ministry of the Environment, Conservation and Parks (MECP) Instruments 

A request was submitted to the MECP Freedom of Information (FOI) office for information 
with respect to certificates of approval, permits to take water, certificates of property use 
or any other similar MECP issued instruments for the Phase I Property. At the time of 
issuance of this report, a response from the MECP had not been received. A copy of the 
response will be forwarded to the client, should it contain any pertinent information. 
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MECP Submissions 

A request was submitted to the MECP FOI office for information with respect to reports 
related to environmental conditions for the Phase I Property. At the time of issuance of 
this report, a response from the MECP had not been received. A copy of the response 
will be forwarded to the client, should it contain any pertinent information. 

MECP Incident Reports 

A request was submitted to the MECP FOI office for information with respect to records 
concerning environmental incidents, orders, offences, spills, discharges of contaminants 
or inspections maintained by the MECP for the site or adjacent properties. At the time of 
issuance of this report, a response from the MECP had not been received. A copy of the 
response will be forwarded to the client, should it contain any pertinent information. 

MECP Waste Management Records 

A request was submitted to the MECP FOI office for information with respect to waste 
management records. At the time of issuance of this report, a response from the MECP 
had not been received. A copy of the response will be forwarded to the client, should it 
contain any pertinent information. 

MECP Coal Gasification Plant Inventory 

The Ontario Ministry of Environment document titled "Municipal Coal Gasification Plant 
Site Inventory, 1991" was reviewed to reference the locations of former plants with 
respect to the site. No Municipal Coal Gasification Plant Sites are located within the Phase 
I Study Area. 

MECP Brownfields Environmental Site Registry 

A search of the MECP Brownfields Environmental Site Registry was conducted as part of 
this assessment for the site, neighbouring properties, and the general area of the site. No 
Records of Site Condition (RSCs) were filed for the Phase I Property or properties within 
the Phase I ESA Study Area. 

MECP Waste Disposal Site Inventory 

The Ontario Ministry of Environment document titled "Waste Disposal Site Inventory in 
Ontario, 1991" was reviewed as part of the historical research. This document includes 
all recorded active and closed waste disposal sites, industrial manufactured gas plants 
and coal tar distillation plants in the Province of Ontario. There are no former waste 
disposal sites located within 250 m of the Phase I Study Area.  
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Technical Standards and Safety Authority (TSSA) 

The TSSA, Fuels Safety Branch in Toronto, was contacted electronically on September 
8, 2022, to inquire about current and former underground storage tanks, spills and 
incidents for the site and neighbouring properties. A response from the TSSA indicated 
that no records were listed in the TSSA registry for the selected properties. A copy of the 
TSSA response has been appended to this report. 

City of Ottawa Landfill Document 

The document entitled “Old Landfill Management Strategy, Phase I – Identification of 
Sites, City of Ottawa”, was reviewed. There are no closed landfill sites within the vicinity 
of the Phase I study area. 

City of Ottawa Historical Land Use Inventory (HLUI)  

The response from the City of Ottawa to the 2018 HLUI request was reviewed as part of 
this assessment. No records were identified on the Phase I Property or within the Phase 
I Study Area. The City noted that there are existing waste facilities located along Trail 
Road, however these waste facilities were located approximately 1.5 km from the Phase 
I Property and based on their significant separation distance, are not considered to have 
had the potential to impact the Phase I Property.  

A requisition form was sent to the City of Ottawa to request information from the City’s 
Historical Land Use Inventory database for the Phase I Property. A response had not 
been received at the time of issuing this report. A copy of the search results will be 
forwards to the client upon receipt. A copy of the HLUI request form has been appended 
to this report.   

Environmental Risk Information Service (ERIS) Report 

Paterson reviewed the ERIS report that was acquired in conjunction with the 2018 Golder 
Phase I – ESA.  

Three borehole records were documented for the Phase I Property. The boreholes were 
completed in conjunction with previous geotechnical investigations. Four water well 
information systems (WWIS) records were also identified on the Phase I Property and 
pertained to domestic wells that are no longer in use.  

Records identified within the Phase I Study Area were limited to borehole records, 
certificate of approval (CA) records, ERIS historical searches and WWIS records.  

No PCAs were identified through a review of the ERIS database report.  
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Aerial Photographs 

The latest aerial photograph reviewed for the 2018 Phase I ESA was from 2014. A review 
of the 2021 aerial photograph shows the Phase I Property as being in the initial stages of 
development. Several access roads can be seen traversing the Phase I Property and soil 
disturbances indicating lot grading can be seen in the central and western portions of the 
property. No PCAs were identified through a review of the 2021 aerial photograph. A copy 
of the 2021 aerial photograph has been appended to this report.  

Topographic Maps 

Topographic maps were obtained from Natural Resources Canada – The Atlas of Canada 
website and from the City of Ottawa website.  

Regionally, the topographic maps indicate the Phase I Property is approximately 90 m 
above sea level and regional topography in the general area of the Phase I Property 
slopes gently downward to the south, towards the Jock River. An illustration of the 
referenced topographic map is presented on Figure 2 – Topographic Map, appended to 
this report. 

Physiographic Maps 

A Physiographic Map was reviewed from the Natural Resources Canada – The Atlas of 
Canada website. According to this physiographic map, the site is located in the St. 
Lawrence Lowlands. According to the mapping description provided: “The lowlands are 
plain-like areas that were all affected by the Pleistocene glaciations and are therefore 
covered by surficial deposits and other features associated with the ice sheets.” Mapping 
shows the Phase I Property as situated in an area of limestone plains. 

Geological Maps 

The Geological Survey of Canada website on the Urban Geology of the National Capital 
Area was consulted as part of this assessment. Based on this information, bedrock in the 
area of the site is reported to consist of interbedded dolostone and sandstone of the 
Oxford Formation. Overburden soils consist of clay and silt with a drift thickness ranging 
from 10 to 15m. Based on the completed geotechnical assessment, the subsurface of the 
Phase I Property consists of clay and glacial till in the southeastern portion.  

Water Well Records 

A search of the MECP ’s web site for all drilled well records within 250 m of the Phase I 
Property was conducted on September 9, 2022. One well record was identified on the 
Phase I Property and pertained to a domestic well that was drilled in 1990. Well records 
for 6 water supply wells and one abandonment record from 1963 to 2015 were identified 
for properties within the Phase I Study Area.  



 

 

Mr. Hugo Lalonde 
Page 6 
PE5584-LET.01 
 

The potable wells were drilled to depths ranging from 7 to 37m below grade. Bedrock was 
encountered at an average depth of 13m, and the groundwater table was intercepted at 
depths ranging from 2.87 to 10.44m.  

Based on the age of the well records as well as the availability of municipal services once 
residential development is completed on the Phase I Property, the potable wells are no 
longer considered to be in use. A copy of the well records has been appended to this 
report. 

Interviews  

Mr. Hugo Lalonde, a representative of the current property owner, was interviewed as 
part of this Phase I ESA Update. Mr. Lalonde informed Paterson that the Phase I Property 
has historically been used for residential and agricultural purposes. Paterson was also 
informed that there has never been any fuel or oil stored on the Phase I Property and that 
the property is in the initial stages of residential development.  

Mr. Lalonde was unaware of any environmental concerns on the Phase I Property or in 
the immediate vicinity.  

Site Reconnaissance 

A site reconnaissance visit was conducted on September 12, 2022, by a representative 
of the Environmental Division at Paterson Group Inc. In addition to the Phase I Property, 
the uses of neighbouring properties within the Phase I Study Area were also assessed at 
the time of the site visit.  

Buildings and Structures  

There are currently no buildings or structures on the Phase I Property.  

Site Features 

The Phase I Property is primarily occupied by vacant lightly vegetated land with gravel 
service roads that run east-west across the central portion of the property. Four surcharge 
stockpiles were observed on the Phase I Property: two on the western portion and two on 
the eastern portion. These piles consist of engineered fill and/or reworked native material 
and are used to assess the loading capabilities of the native soils prior to development.  

Additionally, four small stockpiles of concrete and several stockpiles of boulders were 
observed on the western and eastern portions of the Phase I Property. Small amounts of 
rebar were observed in the concrete within the stockpiles. Although the stockpiled rebar 
and concrete are not considered to have the potential to impact the Phase I Property, it 
is recommended they are removed prior to development.  
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Site drainage occurs primarily through infiltration in the lightly vegetated areas and sheet 
flow to drainage ditches throughout the Phase I Property. The Phase I Property is 
relatively flat and at grade with Borrisokane Road and the regional topography slopes 
gently downward to the south, towards the Jock River. Groundwater within the Phase I 
Study Area is expected to flow towards the south.  

No evidence of current or former railway or spur lines was observed on the Phase I 
Property at the time of the site visit. There were no unidentified substances observed on 
the exterior of the Phase I Property. 

As previously discussed, based on the age of the potable well records as well as the 
availability of municipal services once residential development on the Phase I Property is 
complete, it is unlikely potable wells remain in use. No potable wells observed on the 
Phase I Property or on properties within the Phase I Study Area. 

The Phase I Property is shown on Drawing PE5584-1 - Site Plan 

Other Potential Environmental Concerns 

No signs of stressed vegetation or unidentified substances were observed on the Phase 
I Property at the time of this assessment.  

Importation of Fill Material of Known Quality 

Fill material was imported to the Phase I Property, for development purposes, during the 
interim of February through April 2020 and again in October 2020. The fill material, 
consisting of a silty sand and silty clay material, resulted from the redevelopment of the 
former Drummond’s aggregate pit addressed 3713 Borrisokane Road. It should be noted 
that Paterson had completed several environmental investigations at the source property 
and that a Record of Site Condition was filed in the MECP’s Environmental Site Registry 
for the residential redevelopment.   

The excavation of fill material was monitored on a full-time basis by Paterson personnel.  
All soil was subjected to a screening, sampling, and analysis program prior to importation 
to the Phase I Property to ensure the site standards of the Phase I Property were met. All 
soil imported to the Phase I Property was determined to comply with the applicable MECP 
standards. Based on the findings of the monitoring program and analytical test results, 
the fill material is not considered to represent a potentially contaminating activity on the 
Phase I Property and as such, does not represent an area of potential environmental 
concern. 
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Neighbouring Properties 

An inspection of the neighbouring properties was conducted from publicly accessible 
roadways at the time of the site inspection. Land use adjacent to the Phase I Property 
was as follows: 

 North – Strandherd Drive followed by vacant land and residential dwellings; 

 South – Jock River followed by agricultural fields; 

 East – Agricultural fields followed by Greenbank Road; 

 West – Highway No.416 followed by agricultural fields.  

Land use within the Phase I Study Area primarily consists of residential developments 
and agricultural fields.  

No PCAs were identified with respect to the current use of the surrounding lands. The 
surrounding land use within the Phase I Study Area is presented on Drawing PE5584-2 
– Surrounding Land Use Plan, appended to this report.  

Review and Evaluation of Information 

Land Use History 

The Phase I Property solely existed as vacant agricultural land with the exception of a 
farmstead previously located on the property addressed 3288 Borrisokane Road prior to 
the preparation of the land for development in 2020/2021.   

Potentially Contaminating Activities and Areas of Potential Environmental Concern 

No new potentially contaminating activities (PCAs) were identified at the Phase I Property 
or within the Phase I Study Area, since the previous 2018 Phase I ESA. As such, no areas 
of potential environmental concern (APECs) are present on the Phase I Property. 

Conceptual Site Model 
 
Geological and Hydrogeological Setting 

The Geological Survey of Canada website on the Urban Geology of the National Capital 
Area was consulted as part of this assessment. Based on this information, bedrock in the 
area of the site is reported to consist of interbedded dolostone and sandstone of the 
Oxford Formation. Overburden soils consist of clay and silt with a drift thickness ranging 
from 10 to 15m. Based on the completed geotechnical assessment, the subsurface of the 
Phase I Property consists of clay and glacial till in the southeastern portion.  
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Existing Buildings and Structures 

There are currently no buildings or structures located on the Phase I Property.  

Water Bodies and Areas of Natural Significance 

The Jock River runs along the southern property boundary of the eastern portion of the 
Phase I Property.  

No areas of natural significance were identified on the Phase I Property or within the 
Phase I Study Area. 

Water Well Records 

A search of the MECP ’s web site for all drilled well records within 250 m of the Phase I 
Property was conducted on September 9, 2022. One well record was identified on the 
Phase I Property and pertained to a domestic well that was drilled in 1990. Well records 
for 6 water supply wells and one abandonment record from 1963 to 2015 were identified 
for properties within the Phase I Study Area.  

The potable wells were drilled to depths ranging from 7 to 37m below grade. Bedrock was 
encountered at an average depth of 13m, and the groundwater table was intercepted at 
depths ranging from 2.87 to 10.44m.  

Based on the age of the well records as well as the availability of municipal services once 
residential development is completed on the Phase I Property, the potable wells are no 
longer considered to be in use. A copy of the well records has been appended to this 
report. 

Neighbouring Land Use 

Neighbouring land use in the Phase I Study Area is primarily residential dwellings to the 
north, Highway No.416 followed by agricultural fields to the west, residential development 
to the east and the Jock River to the south. Two retail fuel outlets were identified within 
the Jock River followed by a residential development to the south. No PCAs were 
identified with respect to the current use of the neighbouring lands.  

Potentially Contaminating Activities and Areas of Potential Environmental 
Concerns 

Based on the findings of the updated records review and site visit, no PCAs resulting in 
APECs on the Phase I Property were identified.    
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Assessment of Uncertainty and/or Absence of Information 

The information available for review as part of the preparation of this Phase I- ESA is 
considered to be sufficient to conclude that there are no APECs on the Phase I Property. 
A variety of independent sources were consulted as part of this assessment, and as such, 
the conclusions of this report are not affected by uncertainty which may be present with 
respect to the individual sources. 

Conclusions 

The results of the records review, research, and site inspection indicated that there are 
no new potential environmental concerns regarding the Phase I Property since the 2018 
Phase I ESA. Based on the results of this Phase I ESA Update, in our opinion, a Phase 
II Environmental Site Assessment is not required for the property 

Statement of Limitations 

This Phase I - Environmental Site Assessment Update report has been prepared in 
general accordance with O.Reg. 153/04, as amended. The conclusions presented herein 
are based on information gathered from a historical review and field inspection program. 
The findings of the Phase I ESA Update are based on a review of readily available 
geological, historical, and regulatory information and a cursory review made at the time 
of the field assessment. The historical research relies on information supplied by others, 
such as local, provincial, and federal agencies and was limited within the scope-of-work, 
time, and budget of the project herein. 

Should any conditions be encountered at the Phase I Property and/or historical 
information that differ from our findings, we request that we be notified immediately in 
order to allow for a reassessment. This report was prepared for the sole use of Caivan 
(Jock River) Limited Partnership and Barrhaven Conservancy Development Corporation. 

Permission and notification from Caivan (Jock River) Limited Partnership and Barrhaven 
Conservancy Development Corporation as well as this firm will be required to release this 
report to any other party. 



Ottawa Head Office  

9 Auriga Drive 

Ottawa – Ontario – K2E 7T9 

Tel: (613) 226-7381    

Ottawa Laboratory 

28 Concourse Gate  

Ottawa – Ontario – K2E 7T7 

Tel: (613) 226-7381    

Northern Office and Laboratory 

63 Gibson Street 

North Bay – Ontario – P1B 8Z4 

Tel: (705) 472-5331    patersongroup.ca 
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We trust that this submission satisfies your current requirements. Should you have any 

questions, please contact the undersigned. 

Paterson Group Inc. 

 

Samuel Berube, EIT  

 
 
      
 
Karyn Munch, P.Eng., Q.P.ESA 
 

 

 

Report Distribution 

 
 Caivan (Jock River) Limited Partnership c/o Barrhaven Conservancy Development Corporation 
 Paterson Group (1 copy)   

 
Attachments: 

  
 Figure 1 - Key Plan 
 Figure 2 - Topographic Map 
 Aerial Photograph (2019) 
 Drawing PE5584-1 - Site Plan 
 Drawing PE5584-2 - Surrounding Land Use Plan 
 FOI Request 
 TSSA Correspondence 
 HLUI Request 
 MECP Well Records 

 

 



 

 
 
 
 
 

FIGURE 1 

KEY PLAN 

SITE 



 

 
 
 
 
 

FIGURE 2 

TOPOGRAPHIC MAP 

 

SITE 



 
 
 
 
 
 

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH 
2021 

 

SITE 



SITE

1

1

BO
RRISO

KANE       RO
AD

HW
Y        416

STRANDHERD    
 D

RIV
E

PHASE I - ENVIRONMENTAL SITE
ASSESSMENT STUDY AREA

JO
CK

RI
VE

R

JO
CK

RIVER

RESIDENTIAL

INSTITUTIONAL
RESIDENTIAL

RESIDENTIAL

AGRICULTURAL

AGRICULTURAL

AGRICULTURAL

AGRICULTURAL

RESIDENTIAL
STAGING AREA

VACANT
LIGHTLY VEGETATED

AG
RICULTURAL

AGRICULTURAL

RESIDENTIAL
(UNDER CONSTRUCTION)

RESIDENTIAL

INDUSTRIAL

STORMWATER
MANAGEMENT

POND

RESIDENTIAL

APPROXIMATE AREA OF
STOCKPILED CONCRETE

WITH SOME REBAR

APPROXIMATE AREA OF
STOCKPILED CONCRETE

WITH SOME REBAR

POTENTIALLY CONTAMINATING ACTIVITIES:

1) FORMER RAILWAY (PCA 46)

OTTAWA, ONTARIO

NO. REVISIONS DATE INITIAL

CAIVAN COMMUNITIES
PHASE I - ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT UPDATE

CONSERVANCY LANDS 

SITE PLAN & SURROUNDING LAND USE PLAN PE5584-1

1:10,000

Title:

Scale:

Drawn by:

Checked by:

p:\
au

toc
ad

 dr
aw

ing
s\e

nv
iro

nm
en

tal
\pe

55
xx

\pe
55

84
\pe

55
84

-2
-su

rro
un

din
g l

an
d u

se
 pl

an
.dw

g

Approved by:
Revision No.:

YA

SB

KM

09/2022
Date:

Report No.:
PE5584-1

11x17

Dwg. No.:P
G 9 AURIGA DRIVE

OTTAWA, ON
K2E 7S9

TEL: (613) 226-7381

ATERSON
ROUP

0 100 200 300 400 500m

SCALE: 1:10,000

750m



Page 1 of 5Disponible en français2146E (2021/04)       © Queen's Printer for Ontario, 2021          

Ministry of the Environment, Conservation and Parks 
Freedom of Information Request for Property Information

Instructions

Use this form to:
• submit and pay for a new FOI request for access to records/information about a property 
• pay for a deposit or a final fee on an existing FOI request

Fields marked with an asterisk (*) are mandatory.

Are you: *

✔ Submitting a new FOI Request for Property Information

Paying a deposit or final fee for an existing FOI Request for Property Information

Section 1 – Description of Records Requested

Time Period for Records Requested

2018/01/01
From (yyyy/mm/dd) *

2022/09/09
To (yyyy/mm/dd) *

Type of Record(s) *

All environmental records relating to the identified property/site exclusive of Environmental Approvals and Registrations

✔ Environmental Approvals and Registrations (e.g. Environmental Compliance Approvals; Certificate of Approval; Renewable 
Energy Approvals; Environmental Activity and Sector Registry Registrations)

Select only if you are seeking access to an Approval or Registration that is not publicly available or if you are also seeking 
supporting documents relating to the Approval or Registration.

Operator and vendor Pesticide Licenses from September 4, 2018, final Approvals and Registrations are publicly available on 
the Access Environment website at: 
https://www.accessenvironment.ene.gov.on.ca/AEWeb/ae/GoSearch.action?search=basic&lang=en.

Records of Site Condition (RSC) records are publicly available on the Brownfields Environmental Site Registry (BSER).
• RSC records between 2004 to June 30, 2011 are available at: 
 https://www.lrcsde.lrc.gov.on.ca/besrWebPublic/generalSearch
• RSC records filed after July 2011 are available at: 
 https://www.lrcsde.lrc.gov.on.ca/BFISWebPublic/pub/earchFiledRsc_search?request_locale=en

Other Specific Document(s)

Type of Approval/Registration *

✔ Drinking Water Licenses

✔ No Supporting Documents All Supporting Documents Some Supporting Documents

✔ Pesticide Licenses
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Only pesticide licenses post September 2018 are available. Prior to September 2018, only Pesticide license applications and 
supporting documentation is available
✔ No Supporting Documents All Supporting Documents Some Supporting Documents

✔ Permits to Take Water

✔ No Supporting Documents All Supporting Documents Some Supporting Documents

Water Source *

✔ Groundwater ✔ Surface Water

✔ Noise Vibrations Approvals/Registrations

✔ No Supporting Documents All Supporting Documents Some Supporting Documents

✔ Air Emissions Approvals/Registrations

✔ No Supporting Documents All Supporting Documents Some Supporting Documents

✔ Water Approvals/Registrations - Ontario Water Resources Commission, treatment, ground level, standpipes & elevated 
storage, pumping stations (local & booster), mains
✔ No Supporting Documents All Supporting Documents Some Supporting Documents

✔ Sewage – Treatment, Stormwater, Storm, Leachate & Lieachate Treatment & Sewage pump stations, Sanitary

✔ No Supporting Documents All Supporting Documents Some Supporting Documents

✔ Waste Water - Industrial discharge

✔ No Supporting Documents All Supporting Documents Some Supporting Documents

✔ Waste Sites - Disposal, Landfill sites, Transfer stations, Processing sites, Incinerator sites

✔ No Supporting Documents All Supporting Documents Some Supporting Documents

✔ Waste Management Systems - haulers: sewage, non-hazardous & hazardous waste, mobile waste processing units, 
Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) storage, transfer or destruction, Waste Generator Systems)
✔ No Supporting Documents All Supporting Documents Some Supporting Documents
Company Name

✔ Waste Generator Registration - number/class

List any record(s) that should be excluded from the scope of your request (e.g. email correspondences; records originating 
from your organization/business; records already in your possession, prior year(s) annual reports for approvals)

Please provide any additional relevant information relating to your request. For example, does your request relate to any other 
ministry business? Please note that this information is being requested only in order to provide contextual information to the 
Access and Privacy Office and will not in any way affect or expedite the status of any related ministry business identified.
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Section 2 – Requester Information

Berube
Last Name *

Samuel 
First Name * Middle Initial

Paterson Group
Business/Organization Name (if applicable or indicate “N/A”) *

PE5584
Project/Reference Number (if applicable)

Are you submitting this request on behalf of a client? *
Yes ✔ No

Mailing Address
Unit Number

9
Street Number *

Auriga Drive
Street Name *

PO Box

Ottawa
City/Town * 

ON
Province * 

K2E 7T9
Postal Code * 

613-226-7381
Telephone Number *

ext. sberube@patersongroup.ca
Email Address * 

Is there an alternate contact (e.g. office admin)? *
Yes ✔ No

Section 3 – Current Property Address Information 

Is the property a:
Park Lake First Nation Band Wind Farm Federal Land Island Unsurveyed Land

Are you requesting information about multiple addresses? *
✔ Yes No

Please only submit a request with multiple addresses if the property is one site. To be considered one site, addresses must 
be adjacent to each other and owned by the same owner(s).
Do the multiple addresses belong to one site? *
✔ Yes No

Please submit a separate FOI request for each address.

Conservancy
Site Name

Property Address

Address 1
Unit Number

4375
Street Number

McKenna Casey Drive
Street Name

Full Lot Number Concession

Nepean
Geographic Township

Ottawa
City/Town/Village *
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Strandherd Drive and Mckenna Casey Drive
Closest Intersection

Address 2
Unit Number

4345
Street Number

McKenna Casey Drive
Street Name

Full Lot Number Concession

Nepean
Geographic Township

Ottawa
City/Town/Village *

Strandherd Drive and Mckenna Casey Drive
Closest Intersection

Address 3
Unit Number

3305
Street Number

Borrisokane Road
Street Name

Full Lot Number Concession

Nepean
Geographic Township

Ottawa
City/Town/Village *

Borrisokane Road and Strandherd Drive
Closest Intersection

Section 4 – Previous Property Address Information 

Do you want the ministry to search all prior historical addresses for this property/site for the time period of the records 
requested? *

Yes ✔ No

Section 5 – Owner Information 

Please provide all present and previous property owner and/or tenant names for the search years requested.

Current Property Owner/Tenant

Address 1
4375 McKenna Casey Drive 
Nepean 
Ottawa

Caivan
Owner Name Date of Ownership (yyyy/mm/dd)

Tenant Name

Address 2
4345 McKenna Casey Drive 
Nepean 
Ottawa
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Caivan
Owner Name Date of Ownership (yyyy/mm/dd)

Tenant Name

Address 3
3305 Borrisokane Road 
Nepean 
Ottawa

Caivan
Owner Name Date of Ownership (yyyy/mm/dd)

Tenant Name

Section 6 – Supporting Documents

Please upload any documents (e.g. Maps) that are relevant to your FOI request.

The total size of all attachments must not be more than 8 MB.

1. File Name

Total File Size



Payment confirmation number: 24288686
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Ministry of the Environment, Conservation and Parks 
Freedom of Information Request for Property Information

Instructions

Use this form to:
• submit and pay for a new FOI request for access to records/information about a property 
• pay for a deposit or a final fee on an existing FOI request

Fields marked with an asterisk (*) are mandatory.

Are you: *

✔ Submitting a new FOI Request for Property Information

Paying a deposit or final fee for an existing FOI Request for Property Information

Section 1 – Description of Records Requested

Time Period for Records Requested

2018/01/01
From (yyyy/mm/dd) *

2022/09/08
To (yyyy/mm/dd) *

Type of Record(s) *

✔ All environmental records relating to the identified property/site exclusive of Environmental Approvals and Registrations

✔ Environmental Approvals and Registrations (e.g. Environmental Compliance Approvals; Certificate of Approval; Renewable 
Energy Approvals; Environmental Activity and Sector Registry Registrations)

Select only if you are seeking access to an Approval or Registration that is not publicly available or if you are also seeking 
supporting documents relating to the Approval or Registration.

Operator and vendor Pesticide Licenses from September 4, 2018, final Approvals and Registrations are publicly available on 
the Access Environment website at: 
https://www.accessenvironment.ene.gov.on.ca/AEWeb/ae/GoSearch.action?search=basic&lang=en.

Records of Site Condition (RSC) records are publicly available on the Brownfields Environmental Site Registry (BSER).
• RSC records between 2004 to June 30, 2011 are available at: 
 https://www.lrcsde.lrc.gov.on.ca/besrWebPublic/generalSearch
• RSC records filed after July 2011 are available at: 
 https://www.lrcsde.lrc.gov.on.ca/BFISWebPublic/pub/earchFiledRsc_search?request_locale=en

Other Specific Document(s)

Type of Approval/Registration *

✔ Drinking Water Licenses

✔ No Supporting Documents All Supporting Documents Some Supporting Documents

✔ Pesticide Licenses
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Only pesticide licenses post September 2018 are available. Prior to September 2018, only Pesticide license applications and 
supporting documentation is available
✔ No Supporting Documents All Supporting Documents Some Supporting Documents

✔ Permits to Take Water

✔ No Supporting Documents All Supporting Documents Some Supporting Documents

Water Source *

✔ Groundwater ✔ Surface Water

✔ Noise Vibrations Approvals/Registrations

✔ No Supporting Documents All Supporting Documents Some Supporting Documents

✔ Air Emissions Approvals/Registrations

✔ No Supporting Documents All Supporting Documents Some Supporting Documents

✔ Water Approvals/Registrations - Ontario Water Resources Commission, treatment, ground level, standpipes & elevated 
storage, pumping stations (local & booster), mains
✔ No Supporting Documents All Supporting Documents Some Supporting Documents

✔ Sewage – Treatment, Stormwater, Storm, Leachate & Lieachate Treatment & Sewage pump stations, Sanitary

✔ No Supporting Documents All Supporting Documents Some Supporting Documents

✔ Waste Water - Industrial discharge

✔ No Supporting Documents All Supporting Documents Some Supporting Documents

✔ Waste Sites - Disposal, Landfill sites, Transfer stations, Processing sites, Incinerator sites

✔ No Supporting Documents All Supporting Documents Some Supporting Documents

✔ Waste Management Systems - haulers: sewage, non-hazardous & hazardous waste, mobile waste processing units, 
Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) storage, transfer or destruction, Waste Generator Systems)
✔ No Supporting Documents All Supporting Documents Some Supporting Documents
Company Name

✔ Waste Generator Registration - number/class

List any record(s) that should be excluded from the scope of your request (e.g. email correspondences; records originating 
from your organization/business; records already in your possession, prior year(s) annual reports for approvals)

Please provide any additional relevant information relating to your request. For example, does your request relate to any other 
ministry business? Please note that this information is being requested only in order to provide contextual information to the 
Access and Privacy Office and will not in any way affect or expedite the status of any related ministry business identified.
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Section 2 – Requester Information

Berube
Last Name *

Samuel
First Name * Middle Initial

Paterson Group Inc.
Business/Organization Name (if applicable or indicate “N/A”) *

PE5584
Project/Reference Number (if applicable)

Are you submitting this request on behalf of a client? *
Yes ✔ No

Mailing Address
Unit Number

9
Street Number *

Auriga Drive
Street Name *

PO Box

Ottawa
City/Town * 

ON
Province * 

K2E 7T9
Postal Code * 

613-226-7381
Telephone Number *

ext. sberube@patersongroup.ca
Email Address * 

Is there an alternate contact (e.g. office admin)? *
Yes ✔ No

Section 3 – Current Property Address Information 

Is the property a:
Park Lake First Nation Band Wind Farm Federal Land Island Unsurveyed Land

Are you requesting information about multiple addresses? *
✔ Yes No

Please only submit a request with multiple addresses if the property is one site. To be considered one site, addresses must 
be adjacent to each other and owned by the same owner(s).
Do the multiple addresses belong to one site? *
✔ Yes No

Please submit a separate FOI request for each address.

Conservancy
Site Name

Property Address

Address 1
Unit Number

4305 
Street Number

Mckenna Casey Drive
Street Name

14
Full Lot Number

3
Concession

Nepean
Geographic Township

Ottawa
City/Town/Village *
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Mckenna Casey Drive and Strandherd Drive
Closest Intersection

Address 2
Unit Number

3285
Street Number

Borrisokane road
Street Name

13
Full Lot Number

3
Concession

Nepean
Geographic Township

Ottawa
City/Town/Village *

Borrisokane Road and Strandherd Drive
Closest Intersection

Address 3
Unit Number

3288
Street Number

Borrisokane road
Street Name

14
Full Lot Number

4
Concession

Nepean
Geographic Township

Ottawa
City/Town/Village *

Borrisokane Road and Strandherd Drive
Closest Intersection

Address 4
Unit Number

3300
Street Number

Borrisokane road
Street Name

13
Full Lot Number

4
Concession

Nepean
Geographic Township

Ottawa
City/Town/Village *

Borrisokane Road and Strandherd Drive
Closest Intersection

Section 4 – Previous Property Address Information 

Do you want the ministry to search all prior historical addresses for this property/site for the time period of the records 
requested? *

Yes ✔ No

Section 5 – Owner Information 

Please provide all present and previous property owner and/or tenant names for the search years requested.

Current Property Owner/Tenant

Address 1
4305  Mckenna Casey Drive 
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Lot 14 Conc 3 Nepean 
Ottawa

Caivan
Owner Name Date of Ownership (yyyy/mm/dd)

Tenant Name

Address 2
3285 Borrisokane road 
Lot 13 Conc 3 Nepean 
Ottawa

Caivan
Owner Name Date of Ownership (yyyy/mm/dd)

Tenant Name

Address 3
3288 Borrisokane road 
Lot 14 Conc 4 Nepean 
Ottawa

Caivan
Owner Name Date of Ownership (yyyy/mm/dd)

Tenant Name

Address 4
3300 Borrisokane road 
Lot 13 Conc 4 Nepean 
Ottawa

Caivan
Owner Name Date of Ownership (yyyy/mm/dd)

Tenant Name

Section 6 – Supporting Documents

Please upload any documents (e.g. Maps) that are relevant to your FOI request.

The total size of all attachments must not be more than 8 MB.

1. File Name

Total File Size
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Samuel Berube

From: Public Information Services <publicinformationservices@tssa.org>
Sent: September 8, 2022 4:23 PM
To: Samuel Berube
Subject: RE: PE5584 - TSSA Request

Please refrain from sending documents to head office. The Public Information (PI) team works remotely, mailing in applications will lengthen the overall processing time.  
 
NO RECORD FOUND IN CURRENT DATABASE  
 
Hello Samuel, 
 
Thank you for your request for confirmation of public information.  TSSA has performed a preliminary search of TSSA’s current database.   

 We confirm that there are no records in our current database of any fuel storage tanks at the subject address(es). 
 
This is not a confirmation that there are no records in the archives. For a further search in our archives, please submit an application for release of public information (PI Form) through TSSA’s new Service 
Prepayment Portal. The associated fee must be paid via credit card (Visa or MasterCard) through a secure site. 
Please follow the steps below to access the new application(s) and Service Prepayment Portal: 

1. Click Release of Public Information - TSSA - TSSA and click “need a copy of a document”; 
2. Select the appropriate application, download it and complete it in full; and 
3. Proceed to page 3 of the application and click the link TSSA Service Prepayment Portal under payment options (the link will take you the secure site to pay for the release via credit card). 

Accessing the Service Prepayment Portal: 
1. Select new or existing customer (*if you are an existing customer, you will need your account # & postal code to access your account); 
2. Select the program area: AD (Amusement Devices), BPV (Boilers and Pressure Vessels), ED (Elevating Devices), FS (Fuels Services), OE (Operating Engineers) or SKI (Ski Lifts) and click continue; 
3. Enter the application form number (obtained from bottom left corner of application form) and click continue; 

a. When selecting the application form number from the drop-down menu, please make sure you select the application that begins with “PI” (i.e. PI-FS, PI-BPV etc.); 
4. Complete the primary contact information section; 
5. Complete the fees section; 
6. Upload your completed application; and 
7. Upload supporting documents (if required) and click continue. 

 
Once all steps have been successfully completed, you will receive your receipt via email. 
Questions?  Please contact TSSA’s Public Information Release team at publicinformationservices@tssa.org. 
Although TSSA believes the information provided pursuant to your request is accurate, please note that TSSA does not warrant this information in any way whatsoever. 
 
Kind Regards, 
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From: Samuel Berube <SBerube@patersongroup.ca>  
Sent: September 8, 2022 3:00 PM 
To: Public Information Services <publicinformationservices@tssa.org> 
Subject: PE5584 - TSSA Request 
 

Good afternoon,  
 
Can you please complete a search of your records for the following properties in Ottawa, Ontario? 
 
3285, 3288, 3300, 3305 – Borrisokane Road 
 
4305, 4345, 4375– Mckenna Casey Drive 
 
Thank you,  
 

 

  

SAMUEL BERUBE, EIT 
Junior Environmental Engineer 

TEL: (613) 226-7381 ext. 335 
DIRECT: (613) 696-9651 
9 AURIGA DRIVE 
OTTAWA ON K2E 7T9 
patersongroup.ca 

 

 

Nicola Carty | Public Information Agent 
Public Information 
345 Carlingview Drive 
Toronto, Ontario M9W 6N9 
Tel: +1 416-734-3221 |   E-Mail: ncarty@tssa.org 
www.tssa.org 

 

 

 

Winner of 2022 5-Star Safety Cultures Award 

 [CAUTION]: This email originated outside the organisation. 
Please do not click links or open attachments unless you recognise the source of this email and know the content is safe.  
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EXPLORE THE POSSIBILITIES WITH US AND VISIT OUR REFRESHED WEBSITE TODAY. 
 
 
This electronic message and any attached documents are intended only for the named recipients. This communication from the Technical Standards and Safety Authority may contain information that is 
privileged, confidential or otherwise protected from disclosure and it must not be disclosed, copied, forwarded or distributed without authorization. If you have received this message in error, please notify the 
sender immediately and delete the original message.  









 
North Bay  Ottawa 

 

 

Consulting Engineers
9 Auriga Drive

Ottawa, Ontario
K2E 7T9

Tel: (613) 226-7381

Geotechnical Engineering
Environmental Engineering

Hydrogeology
Materials Testing
Building Science

Rural Development Design
Retaining Wall Design

Noise and Vibration Studies

patersongroup.ca

 
September 8, 2022 
File: PE5584 -HLUI 
 
 
City of Ottawa 
110 Laurier Avenue W 
Ottawa, Ontario  
K1P 1J1 
   
 
 
Subject: Authorization Letter, HLUI Search 

Phase I-Environmental Site Assessment 
  4305 McKenna Casey Drive and 

3285, 3288 and 3300 Borrisokane Road 
  Ottawa, ON 

 
    
 
Dear Sir/Madame  

 
Please consider this letter as confirmation that Paterson Group has been retained to 
conduct a Phase I-Environmental Site Assessment at the aforementioned property. 
       
With this letter, the property owner authorizes the City of Ottawa and other regulatory 
bodies to release, to Paterson Group, information requested for the purpose of completing 
an environmental assessment of the property.    
 
 

Name of Company/Property Owner:  

Name of Representative:  

Signature:  

Date:  

 

Barrhaven Conservancy Development Corporation

Hugo Lalonde

September 8 2022
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